CONTENTS

Note: The term teacher is utilized in the headings of two chapters that are
rooted in Visible Learning® research. Teacher is representative of teaching in
all contexts. With respect to teacher credibility specifically, the original research
was conducted at the college level.

List of Videos X

Acknowledgments xiii

INTRODUCTION

A Visible Learning® Primer
Visible Learning and Distance Learning

N AN =

A Question of Equity

MODULE 1: SELF-CARE 9

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria 10
Conclusion 21

MODULE 2: THE FIRST WEEK OF CLASSES 23

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria 24
Develop a Classroom Management Plan for Distance Learning 25
Establish Norms 28
Link Norms to Class Agreements 30
Identify Expectations for Synchronous Distance Learning 32
Develop and Teach Organizational and Procedural Routines 34
Design a Considerate Website 36
Your First Distance Classes 39
Learn Students’ Interests 41
Conclusion 43

MODULE 3: FACULTY-STUDENT
RELATIONSHIPS FROM A DISTANCE b

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria 45
Characteristics of Faculty—Student Relationships 47



Judgment and Will, Not Just Knowledge and Ability
Peer-to-Peer Relationships Are Influenced, Too

A “Chilly” Classroom

Reaching the Hard to Teach

Increase Your Touchpoints With All Students

Conclusion

MODULE 4: TEACHER CREDIBILITY AT A DISTANCE

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria
Teacher Credibility Defined

Conclusion

MODULE 5: TEACHER CLARITY AT A DISTANCE

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria
Start With the Standards and Competencies
Create a Flow of Learning: Planning for Class
Create Learning Intentions

Identify Success Criteria

Find the Relevance

Conclusion

MODULE 6: ENGAGING TASKS AT A DISTANCE

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria

Think Functions of Engagement, Not Just Tools

Set the Conditions for Engagement and Learning

Select the Tools That Meet These Functions and Conditions
Design Tasks With Engagement in Mind

Design a Considerate Schedule to Promote Engagement
Conclusion

MODULE 7: PLANNING LEARNING
EXPERIENCES AT A DISTANCE

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria
Demonstrating

Collaborating

Coaching and Facilitating

49
52
54
54
57
61

62

63
66
76

78

79
82
86
89
91
96
97

98

99
102
103
104
109

M1

15

116

17
120
127
133



Practicing
Conclusion

MODULE 8: FEEDBACK, ASSESSMENT, AND GRADING

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria
Feedback to Students

The Socioemotional Links to Feedback
Feedback at a Distance

Formative Evaluation

Summative Evaluations
Competency-Based Grading

Conclusion

Learning Intentions and Success Criteria

Learning From Other Crises

Use Crisis Learning to Make Colleges and Universities Better
Make Learning Better for Students

Make Learning Better for Teachers

Conclusion

Appendix
References

Index

About the Authors

Visit the companion website at

online
resources

resources.corwin.com/DLPlaybook-college
for downloadable resources and videos.

137
139

140

141
144
145
148
150
154
156
159

161
163
164
164
165
166

167
169
174
183





