CONTENTS

Note: The term *teacher* is utilized in the headings of two chapters that are rooted in Visible Learning® research. *Teacher* is representative of teaching in all contexts. With respect to teacher credibility specifically, the original research was conducted at the college level.

List of Videos	X
Acknowledgments	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
A Visible Learning® Primer	2
Visible Learning and Distance Learning	4
A Question of Equity	7
MODULE 1: SELF-CARE	9
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	10
Conclusion	21
MODULE 2: THE FIRST WEEK OF CLASSES	23
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	24
Develop a Classroom Management Plan for Distance Learning	25
Establish Norms	28
Link Norms to Class Agreements	30
Identify Expectations for Synchronous Distance Learning	32
Develop and Teach Organizational and Procedural Routines	34
Design a Considerate Website	36
Your First Distance Classes	39
Learn Students' Interests	41
Conclusion	43
MODULE 3: FACULTY-STUDENT	
RELATIONSHIPS FROM A DISTANCE	44
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	45
Characteristics of Faculty-Student Relationships	47

Judgment and Will, Not Just Knowledge and Ability	49
Peer-to-Peer Relationships Are Influenced, Too	52
A "Chilly" Classroom	54
Reaching the Hard to Teach	54
Increase Your Touchpoints With All Students	57
Conclusion	61
MODULE 4: TEACHER CREDIBILITY AT A DISTANCE	62
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	63
Teacher Credibility Defined	66
Conclusion	76
MODULE 5: TEACHER CLARITY AT A DISTANCE	78
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	79
Start With the Standards and Competencies	82
Create a Flow of Learning: Planning for Class	86
Create Learning Intentions	89
Identify Success Criteria	91
Find the Relevance	96
Conclusion	97
MODULE 6: ENGAGING TASKS AT A DISTANCE	98
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	99
Think Functions of Engagement, Not Just Tools	102
Set the Conditions for Engagement and Learning	103
Select the Tools That Meet These Functions and Conditions	104
Design Tasks With Engagement in Mind	109
Design a Considerate Schedule to Promote Engagement	111
Conclusion	115
MODULE 7: PLANNING LEARNING	
EXPERIENCES AT A DISTANCE	116
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	117
Demonstrating	120
Collaborating	127
Coaching and Facilitating	133

Practicing	137
Conclusion	139
MODULE 8: FEEDBACK, ASSESSMENT, AND GRADING	140
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	141
Feedback to Students	144
The Socioemotional Links to Feedback	145
Feedback at a Distance	148
Formative Evaluation	150
Summative Evaluations	154
Competency-Based Grading	156
Conclusion	159
MODULE 9: KEEPING THE FOCUS ON	
LEARNING, DISTANCE OR OTHERWISE	160
Learning Intentions and Success Criteria	161
Learning From Other Crises	163
Use Crisis Learning to Make Colleges and Universities Better	164
Make Learning Better for Students	164
Make Learning Better for Teachers	165
Conclusion	166
Appendix	167
References	169
Index	174
About the Authors	183



Visit the companion website at resources.corwin.com/DLPlaybook-college for downloadable resources and videos.